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Statement of Management Responsibility 

The financial statements of the British Columbia Housing Management Commission 
(the Commission) are the responsibility of management and have been prepared in accordance with 
Canadian public sector accounting standards, consistently applied and appropriate in the 
circumstances. The preparation of financial statements necessarily involves the use of estimates 

have been properly prepared within the framework of the accounting policies summarized in the 
financial statements and incorporate, within reasonable limits of materiality, all information available 
at May 26, 2023. The financial statements have also been reviewed by the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee and approved by the Board of Commissioners. 

Management maintains systems of internal controls designed to provide reasonable assurance that 
assets are safeguarded, and that reliable financial information is available on a timely basis. These 
systems include formal written policies and procedures, careful selection and training of qualified 
personnel and appropriate delegation of authority and segregation of responsibilities within the 
organization. An internal audit function independently evaluates the effectiveness of these internal 
controls on an ongoing basis and reports its findings to management and the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee.

The financial statements have been examined by an independent external auditor. The external 
ial statements, in all material 

accordance with Canadian publi
which follows, outlines the scope of their examination and their opinion.

The Board of Commissioners, through the Audit and Risk Management Committee, is responsible 
for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibility for financial reporting and internal controls. 
The Audit and Risk Management Committee meets regularly with the external auditors, the internal 
auditors and management to satisfy itself that each group has properly discharged its responsibility  
to review the financial statements before recommending approval by the Board of Commissioners. 
The Audit and Risk Management Committee also recommends the appointment of an external 
auditor to the Board of Commissioners. The external auditor has full and open access to the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee, with and without the presence of management.

Vincent Tong
Chief Executive Officer

Sarf Ahmed
Acting Vice President of Corporate Services
and Chief Financial Officer

May 26, 2023
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Statement of Financial Position
March 31 March 31

2023 2022
($000's) ($000's)

Financial Assets
  Cash $ 89,405 $ 38,259
  Portfolio investments (Note 3) 116,566 114,106
  Receivables (Note 4) 29,666 24,620
  Due from Province of British Columbia (Note 17) 1,007,103 406,933
  Due from Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 41,742 35,764
  Due from (to) Provincial Rental Housing Corporation (Note 17) 97,878 127,951
  Construction loans to housing projects (Note 4) 1,222,582 927,565
  Mortgages and loans receivable (Note 5) 18,068 24,428

2,623,010 1,699,626

Liabilities
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 190,161 141,112
  Deferred revenue (Note 6) 226,783 184,636
  Tenants' prepaid rent 1,673 1,475
  Due to Provincial Treasury (Note 7) 999,661 736,024
  Society funds held on deposit (Note 8) 30,766 28,682
  Construction grants payable (Note 9) 977,199 459,944
  Social Housing Agreement Reserves (Note 10) 4,542 4,442

2,430,785 1,556,315

Net financial assets 192,225 143,311

Non-financial assets 
  Prepaid expenses and housing subsidies 4,544 55,975
  Tangible capital assets (Note 11) 11,575 10,370

16,119 66,345

Accumulated surplus 208,344 209,656

Accumulated surplus comprises:
  Accumulated surplus from operations 201,370 201,345
  Accumulated remeasurement gain (loss) 6,974 8,311

$ 208,344 $ 209,656

Commitments (Note 16)
Contingencies (Note 19)

On behalf of the Board of Commissioners:

Allan Seckel, Chair

See accompanying notes to the f inancial statements
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Statement of Operations   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the f inancial statements 
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Statement of Cash Flows 
 

2023              2022              
Year Ended March 31 ($000's) ($000's)

Cash flows provided by (used in)

Operating transactions
Annual surplus from operations $ 25                 $ 28                 
Non cash Items:

  Changes in non-cash working capital (Note 15) (438,296)       (249,521)       
  Portfolio investment income (4,170)           (4,138)           
  Discount on loans receivable (493)              (1,181)           
  Depreciation of tangible capital assets 5,082            5,674            

(437,852)       (249,138)       

Capital transactions
Tangible capital asset additions net of disposals (6,287)           (4,188)           

Investing transactions
Construction loans (provided) repaid (to) from housing projects (295,017)       11,603          
Cash redemption from short-term investments 672               560               
Cash used for short-term investments (183)              (1,065)           
New mortgages provided (944)              (150)              
Mortgage payments received 7,797            11,164          

(287,675)       22,112          

Financing transactions
Grants received/receivable for construction 1,218,535      883,753         
Grants used for construction (701,281)       (841,777)       
Loans provided by Provincial Treasury 2,941,090      1,628,331      
Loan repayments to Provincial Treasury (2,677,453)     (1,441,259)     
Social Housing Agreement Reserves (15)                (17)                
Additions to society funds 10,585          7,839            
Society funds used for projects (8,501)           (2,068)           

782,960         234,802         

Increase in cash 51,146          3,588            

Cash, beginning of year 38,259          34,671          

Cash, end of year $ 89,405          $ 38,259           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the f inancial statements 
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Statement of Remeasurement Gains (Losses)
 

 
 
 
Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the f inancial statements 
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1. General 
 
The British Columbia Housing Management Commission (the Commission) is a Crown agency, 

o the development, 
management and administration of  subsidized housing throughout the Province of  British Columbia 
(the Province). This includes developing and facilitating new social housing, administering rental 
assistance programs, and a variety of  other federal and/or provincial housing programs. 
      
The Provincial Rental Housing Corporation (the Corporation) is a related entity to the Commission through 
common control by the Province. The Corporation holds property for social and other low-cost housing 
initiatives for the Province. It also holds land under long-term leases to housing providers. The subsidized 
rental housing units of  the Corporation are managed and operated by the Commission. The Commission 
recognizes the related rental revenue of  the housing units and is responsible for all the operating and 
administrative activities and related costs. The Commission administers agreements relating to operation 
of  social housing units owned and/or managed by non-prof it housing providers. Through the Licensing 
and Consumer Services Branch, the Commission also has responsibilities related to licensing of  builders, 
home warranty insurance, and research and education to improve the quality of  residential construction 
and consumer protection. 
 
The Commission is exempt f rom federal and provincial income taxes. 
 
 

2. Significant Accounting Policies 
 

a) Basis of  Presentation 
 

These f inancial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Province of  British Columbia, 
Ministry of  Finance regulation 688-2010 that requires taxpayer-supported organizations to adopt 
Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards established by the Public Sector Accounting Board 
(PSAB) of  the Chartered Professional Accountants of  Canada (CPA).  

 
b) Use of  Estimates 

 
In preparing these f inancial statements, management has made estimates and assumptions that af fect 
the reported amounts of  assets and liabilities and disclosure of  contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of  the f inancial statements and the reported amounts of  revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Areas requiring use of  estimates include the collectability of  receivables, construction 
loans to housing projects and mortgages receivable as well as useful lives of  tangible capital assets. 
Actual results could dif fer f rom those estimates. 

 
c) Revenue Recognition 

 
The Commission is funded primarily by the Province and the Canada Mortgage Housing Corporation 
(CMHC). 

 
Tenant rent and other Revenues are recognized on an accrual basis in the period in which the 
transactions or events occurred that gave rise to the revenues, the amounts are considered to be 
collectible and can be reasonably estimated. 

 
Contributions received or where eligibility criteria have been met are recognized as revenue except 
where the contribution meets the criteria for deferral. Eligibility criteria are the criteria that the 
Commission must meet in order to receive the contributions including authorization by the transferring 
entity.  
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For contributions subject to a legislative or contractual stipulation or restriction as to their use, revenue 
is recognized in the year related expenses are incurred.  

d) Tenant Rent Revenue 
 

Tenant rent revenue represents rent charged to residents and is determined as the lesser of  market 
rent and a percentage of  each resident's income.  

e) Tangible Capital Assets 
 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost and depreciated over their estimated useful life (see 
Note 11). Computer sof tware includes desktop applications, server applications and enterprise 
applications which is depreciated over a three-year, f ive-year and 10-year amortization period 
respectively. Computer hardware includes photocopier hardware, server hardware, datacentre and 
communication hardware and are depreciated on a three-year amortization period. Tenant 
improvements are amortized over respective lease term. All other capital assets are depreciated over 
a f ive-year amortization period.  

Tangible capital assets are written down to residual value when conditions indicate they no longer 
contribute to the ability of  the Commission to provide services or when the value of  future economic 
benef its are less than their net book value. The write-downs are accounted for as expenses in the 
statement of  operations. 

 
f ) Employee Benef it Plans 

 
The employees and employers of  the public service contribute to the Public Service Pension Plan 
(the Plan), a jointly trusteed pension plan. The Public Service Pension Board of  Trustees, representing  
plan members and employers, is responsible for overseeing the management of  the Plan, including 
investment of  the assets and administration of  benef its . The Plan is a multi-employer contributory 
def ined benef its pension plan and pension benef its are expensed as incurred. The Plan has 
approximately 68,000 active plan members and approximately 54,000 retired plan members.  

 
Every three years an actuarial valuation is performed to assess the f inancial position of  the Plan and 
the adequacy of  plan funding. The latest valuation as at March 31, 2020, indicated an actuarial surplus 
of  $2.7 billion for basic pension benef its. The next valuation will be as at March 31, 2023 with results 
available in early 2024. The actuary does not attribute portions of  the unfunded liability or surplus to 
individual employers. The Commission paid $7,644,971 for employer contributions to the Plan in f iscal 
2022/2023 (2021/2022: $6,703,838). 

  
g) Government transfers  
 

The Corporation records government transfers (applicable to grants and housing subsidies) as 
expenses in the period the transfer is authorized and all eligibility criteria have been met by the 
recipient.  

      
 
h) Financial Instruments 

ncial instruments consist of  cash, portfolio investments, receivables, due f rom 
the Province of  British Columbia, due f rom Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, construction 
loans to housing projects, mortgages and loans receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, 
due f rom Provincial Rental Housing Corporation, due to Provincial Treasury , Society funds held on 
deposit and construction grants payable.  
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Upon inception and subsequent to initial recognition, equity instruments quoted in an active market 
(portfolio investments) are measured at fair value. These f inancial instruments are identif ied in this 
note by f inancial asset and f inancial liability classif ication and are not reclassif ied into another 
measurement category for the duration of  the period they are held. 

All other f inancial assets and f inancial liabilities are measured at cost or amortized cost upon their 
inception and subsequent to initial recognition. Cash and cash equivalents are measured at cost.  
Receivables, due f rom the Province of  British Columbia, due f rom Canada Mortgage and Housing 
Corporation, loan receivables and mortgages receivable are recorded at amortized cost less any 
amount for valuation allowance. All debt and other f inancial liabilities are recorded using cost or 
amortized cost. 

The classif ication of  f inancial instruments is determined upon their initial recognition.  Financial 
instruments are classif ied as level 1, 2 or 3 for the purposes of  describing the basis of the inputs used 
to measure the fair values of  f inancial instruments in the fair value measurement category as described 
below: 

 Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets fo r identical assets or liabilities. 
 
 Level 2 - Market-based inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or 

liability either directly or indirectly. 

 Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data; 
assumptions are based on the best internal and external information available and are most 
suitable and appropriate based on the type of  f inancial instrument being valued in order to 
establish what the transaction price would have been on the measureme
length transaction. 

 
Portfolio investments are recognized at their fair value, determined by published price quotations in 
an active market. Transactions to purchase or sell these items are recorded on the settlement date, 
and transaction costs are immediately recognized in income. Realized gains and losses are 
recognized in the statement of  operations and unrealized gains/losses f rom changes in fair value are 
recorded in the statement of  remeasurement losses. All other f inancial instruments are recorded at
cost or amortized cost basis using the ef fective interest rate method where app ropriate. 

All f inancial assets are assessed annually for impairment. When f inancial assets are impaired, 
impairment losses are recorded in the statement of  operations. A write-down of  a portfolio investment 
to ref lect a loss in value is not reversed for a subsequent increase in value.  

Transaction costs for f inancial instruments measured at fair value are expensed when incurred.  

A f inancial liability or its part is derecognized when it is extinguished. 

i) New accounting standards adopted 
 

Ef fective April 1, 2022, the Commission adopted section PS 3280 - Asset Retirement Obligations 
issued by the Public Sector Accounting Board. The adoption of  this standard do es not impact these 
f inancial statements. 
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3. Portfolio Investments 
 

The Commission invests funds held on behalf  of  non-prof it housing providers, funds for specific reserves 
and funds provided by ministries for specif ic housing projects . These investments are held in pooled 
investments and managed by f ive investment management f irms. Income derived under the investments 
is reinvested into the portfolio. An investment committee meets periodically to review the performance of  
the fund managers and ensure compliance with the BC Housing investment policy. Quarterly reports are 
provided to the BC Housing Board of  Commissioners. The investment policy has the following asset target 
components: 30% Fixed Income, 15% Canadian Equity, 20% Canadian Real Estate and 35% Global 
Equity. 
 
 

4. Receivables and Construction Loans to Housing Projects 
 

a) Receivables 

Receivables are recorded at cost less an amount for allowance of  doubtful accounts. The allowance 
is determined on the basis of  past collection experience.  As at March 31, 2023, the allowance totalled 
$4,711,000 (2022: $4,575,000). Changes in the valuation allowance are recognized in the statement 
of  operations.  

 
b) Construction Loans to Housing Projects 
 

In its capacity as a National Housing Act (NHA) approved lender, the Commission advances approved 
interim construction loan draws to both non-prof it housing providers and developers under the social 
housing and market rental housing programs. The loan advances are repaid upon project construction 
completion and arrangement of  long-term takeout mortgages with CMHC and/or NHA approved 
lenders. The average period of  construction f inancing ranges f rom eighteen to thirty -six months 
depending on the magnitude of  the project. Borrowers are charged interim interest at the Province's 
weighted average borrowing rate for short-term funds, plus administration costs. The average yield 
for the year 2022/2023 is 3.07% (2021/2022: 0.69%). The allowance for construction loans to housing 
projects for the year 2022/2023 totalled $8,614,000 (2021/2022: $8,614,000).  

 
 
5. Mortgages and loans receivable 
 

a) Non-prof it Housing Provider Mortgages Receivable 
 

The Commission periodically continues to hold construction f inancing mortgages receivable af ter 
construction completes. In all but rare situations, these mortgages are tendered for take-out 
f inancing provided by private sector f inancial institutions within twelve months of  the construction 
completion date. As of  March 31, 2023, the total value of  construction financing mortgages receivable 
was $9,257,000 (2022: $8,321,000). These receivables are secured by mortgages and/or promissory 
note 

b) BC HOME Partnership Loans Receivable  
 

Through the BC Home Owner Mortgage and Equity Partnership (BC HOME Partnership), the 
Commission assisted eligible f irst-time homebuyers by providing repayable down payment assistance 
loans. The loans, secured as a second mortgage by property, are interest and payment f ree for the 
f irst f ive years af ter which interest at prime plus 0.5% will begin to accrue and principal and interest 
payments will be amortized over 20 years. The initial interest rate is set when the loan is conditionally 
approved and will be reset at the Royal Bank of  Canada Prime Rate plus 0.5% at each of  the 10th, 
15th and 20th anniversary dates. 
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As the f irst f ive years of  the loans are concessionary, the loans have been recorded at the present 
value, discounted at prime plus 0.5%. The loan discount will be amortized into revenue and the loan 
receivable using the ef fective interest rate approach over the f ive-year concessionary term. The 
related concessionary loan expense is recorded at the time of  issue and is included in housing 
subsidies expense. The program stopped accepting new applications on March 31, 2018. As at March 
31, 2023, the total value of  the loans receivable was $8,735,000 (2022: $16,031,000).  

 
 

6. Deferred Revenue 
 

restrictions pertaining to using the contributions in future periods. 
 

 
 

 
7. Due to Provincial Treasury

 
Amounts represent short-term funds borrowed f rom the Province f or the purpose of  facilitating the 
construction or renovation of  af fordable housing and also for the HousingHub program. The maximum 
amount is not to exceed $800 million for construction or renovation of  af fordable housing, and $2 billion 
for HousingHub. Amounts drawn bear interest at a rate charged by the provincial Ministry of  Finance. The 
debt is available by way of  a series of  rolling short-term promissory notes (that, when due, can be rolled 
into further short-term promissory notes). 
 
 
As of  March 31, 2023, total borrowing used for construction or renovation of  af fordable housing was 
$477,449,000 (2022: $399,695,000) with interest rates ranging f rom 1.19% to 4.62%.  As of  March 31,  
2023, total borrowings used for Housinghub projects was $522,212,000 (2022: $336,329,000) with 
interest rates ranging f rom 0.83% to 4.61%. 
 

8. Society Funds Held on Deposit
 
These funds represent the balance of  mortgage advances held to cover various non-prof it society 
construction and sof t costs required to complete their projec ts. Interest accrues on the society funds at 
the prime rate minus 1.8%.  
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9. Construction Grants Payable 
 

Grants for construction represent liabilities to individual projects in advance of  construction. The remaining 
balance will be paid as construction progresses. 
 

 
 

10.  Social Housing Agreement Reserves 
 

The funds are available to of f set future cost increases in the federal social housing portfolio due to inf lation 
and changes in interest rates, or losses on loans owing by third parties . The funds are restricted under 
the Social Housing Agreement (SHA) and may only be used for housing within the SHA portfolio . 
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11.  Tangible Capital Assets 
 

 
 
 
12.  Other Revenue  
 

 
 

 
13.  Budget Figures 
 

Budgeted f igures are provided for comparative purposes and are consistent with the budget presented in 
the 2023/2024  2025/2026 Service Plan that was released in February 2023. 
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14.  Grants in Lieu of Property Taxes 

 
The Commission, on behalf  of  the Province, pays each municipality a grant equivalent to gross property 
taxes due for all residential properties and projects managed.
 
 

15.  Changes in Non-Cash Working Capital 
 

 
 

 
16.  Commitments 
 

a) Rental Obligations 

The Commission has minimum rental obligations under operating leases for of f ice space over the next 
f ive years and beyond as follows: 

 

  
 

 
b) Contractual Obligations- Housing Subsidies  

The Commission has signif icant contractual obligations with non-prof it housing societies for the 
provision of  annual subsidies. These contracts are reviewed annually to evaluate the level 
of  commitment. The forecasted amount over the next f ive years and beyond as follows:  
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c) Contractual Obligations- Construction 

The Commission entered into construction contracts to build or renovate 281 projects that are owned 
by the Corporation. Total construction commitments as at March 31, 2023 was $53,000,000. All 
construction contracts are expected to be completed within two years. As construction progresses, 
the asset values are recorded as work in progress (WIP) in the Corporation. Upon c onstruction 
completion, WIP will be transferred to capital assets and depreciation will commence.  

d) Public-Private Partnership  Commitments  

The Commission has entered into a public -private partnership project (P3) with Habitat Housing 
Initiative (HHI) to renovate 13 
The information provided below shows the anticipated cash outf low,  net of  federal contributions 
provided during construction, for future obligations under the contract with HHI for the capital cost and 
f inancing, the facility maintenance and lifecycle costs as def ined in the Project Agreement. Payments 
to the private partner are contingent on specif ied performance criteria and include an estimation of  
inf lation where applicable.

As construction progresses, the asset values are recorded as capital assets and the obligation is 
recorded as a liability and included in long-term debt in the Corporation (see Note 16). Upon 
construction completion, the obligation will be met through the cap ital component of  the monthly 
service payments over the term of  the Project Agreement that is provided by the Commission. The 
capital portion of  the payments due to HHI are recorded under Housing subsidies  and are expensed 
to the Corporation.  
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e) Loan Insurance Agreement 
 

CMHC provides loan insurance under the NHA. The CMHC/BC Housing Loan Insurance Agreement  
provides the Commission with the ability to arrange long term CMHC loan insured mortgages on behalf  
of  non-prof it housing providers. In the event of  a loan default, the Commission is required to rectify 
the default and fully reimburse CMHC for claims paid to approved lenders. Since the establishment of  
the Loan Insurance Agreement in January 1993, the Commission has never had a claim made against 
the Loan Insurance Agreement.  The Commission underwrites the mortgages in accordance with 
CMHC Handbook for multi-unit properties, registers a charge on title to ensure access to property and 
requires housing providers to enter into an operating agreement with BC Housing to ensure ongoing 
operational compliance and acc  

 
The maximum value of  mortgages that can be insured under this agreement is $4.5 billion. As of  
March 31, 2023, the total value of  outstanding CMHC insured mortgages was $3,161,207,052 
(2022: $2,967,467,062). There is no claim expected on this portfolio and the Commission has not 
recorded a provision for loss.

 
17.  Related Party Transactions 

 
a) BC Government Reporting Entities 

The Commission is related through common control to all Province of  BC ministries, agencies, Crown 
corporations, school districts, health authorities, hospital societies, universities and colleges that are 
included in the provincial government reporting entity. Transactions with these entities, unless 
disclosed otherwise, are considered to be in the normal course of  operations and are recorded at the 
exchanged amount, which is the amount of  consideration established and agreed to by the related 
parties. Funds are due on receipt of  the invoice and bear no interest. As at March 31, 2023, total due 
f rom the Province was $1,007,103,000 (2022: $406,933,000). 

b) Provincial Rental Housing Corporation (the Corporation) 
 

The Corporation was created in 1961 as a landholding corporation for social and other low-cost 
housing for the Province. The Corporation is a separate legal entity that was incorporated under the 
Company Act of the Province and has a separate governance structure. The rental housing units of  
the Corporation are managed and operated by the Commission. The assets and liabilities, including 
the capital cost of  projects owned by the Corporation, and results f rom operations of  the Corporation 
are not included in the statements of  the Commission. Separate f inancial statements are prepared for 
the Corporation.  

During the year, the Commission provided the Corporation $304,571,000 (2021/2022: $539,390,000) 
for capital grants, self -insurance, mortgage subsidies, etc. As of  March 31, 2023, amounts due f rom 
the Corporation totalled $97,878,000 (2022: $127,951,000) and represented funds provided by the 
Commission to the Corporation for acquiring and developing properties under social housing 
programs. The balances are non-interest bearing with no set terms of  repayment.  
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c) Atira Wom  

September 6th, 2022, due to the fact that the Chief  Executive Of f icer (CEO) of  Atira is the spouse of  
an individual who was the CEO of  the Commission. In the year ended March 31, 2023, the 
Commission provided $78.6 million (2022: $72.5 million) to Atira, consisting of  subsidies, capital 
grants, f inancing, COVID, and other miscellaneous expenses. As of  March 31, 2023, the Commission 

repaid in May 2023. 

Atira and the Commission ceased to be related parties ef fective September 2022 upon retirement of  
the Commission's CEO. 

18.  Contractual Rights 
 
Contractual rights are rights to economic resources arising f rom contracts or agreements that will result 
in both an asset and revenue in the future. The Commission has contractual rights to receive payment 
under a share cost agreement or to receive lease payments as follows:  
 

 
 
 
19.  Contingencies 
 

a) Letters of  Credit 
 

As of  March 31, 2023, the Commission was contingently liable with respect to letters of  credit totalling 
$14,163,066 (2022: $13,773,254) for municipal development cost charges. 

 
b) Legal Claims 

 

any time. With respect to claims at March 31, 2023, management is of  the opinion that it has valid 
defenses and appropriate insurance coverage in place, or if  there is unfunded risk, such claims are 

contingencies are reviewed on
estimate of  the ultimate settlement. 

 
c) Collective agreements with BCGEU 
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The commission has two collective agreements (administrative/clerical division & 
maintenance/service division) with that expired on March 
31, 2022.  At at March 31, 2023, the bargaining process was still on. When a ratif ied agreement is 
reached, retroactive compensation will be calculated starting f rom April 1, 2022.  

 
 
 
 
 
20.  Financial Instrument Risks  
 

The Commission, through its f inancial assets and liabilities, is exposed to credit risk, interest rate risk, 
market risk and liquidity risk. The following analysis provides a measurement of  those risks at 
March 31, 2023: 

 
a) Credit Risk 

 
Credit risk is the risk that the Commission will incur a loss due to the failure by its debtors to meet their 
contractual obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Commission to credit risk 
consist primarily of  cash and portfolio investments, receivables, due f rom Province of  British Columbia, 
due f rom Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, Due f rom Provincial rental Housing 
Corporation, mortgages and loans receivable and construction loans to housing projects. 

Credit risk associated with cash is managed by investing these f inancial assets in instruments held 
with reputable Canadian chartered banks. Credit risk associated with portfolio investments is managed 
by investing in pooled funds that have a well-diversif ied portfolio of securities.  

 
With respect to construction loans to housing projects, the development phase of  a project bears some 
credit risk as a result of  municipal zoning uncertainty, the capacity of  non-prof it housing providers, and 
funding availability. During this phase, credit risk is mitigated by an assessment of  collectability. During 
the construction phase of  a project, credit risk is low with respect to construction loans to housing 
projects owned by non-prof it housing providers as the loans are secured by property and repaid at 
substantial completion of  the project (see Note 4).  

With respect to mortgages and loans receivables, credit risk is mitigated as these receivables are also 
secured by property (see Note 5). 

The Commission is also exposed to credit risk through its CMHC indemnif ications as in the event of  a 
loan default, the Commission is required to rectify the default and fully reimburse CMHC for claims 
paid and approved to lenders. This is further disclosed in note 16 (e). The Commission mitigates this 
risk by identifying and locating an alternate housing provider to own the asset, continue the operation 
and assume the loan obligation. Since the establishment of  the Loan Insurance Agreement in January  
1993, the Commission has never had a claim made against the Loan Insurance Agreement.   

The Commission is not signif icantly exposed to cred it risk on its receivables f rom the Province and 
f rom the Corporation.  

 
b) Market Risk 

 
Market risk is comprised of  currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.  

Interest rate Risk 
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Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash f lows of  a financial instrument will f luctuate 
because of  changes in market interest rates. 
weighted average borrowing rate, however this risk is mitigated due to the relatively stable Provincial 
borrowing rate and the fact that these loans are relatively short term in nature (within two years). 
Investments bear some interest rate risk, but these risks are mitigated through the diversif ication of  
the portfolio. 

Other price risk  

Other price risk is the risk that the value of  an investment will f luctuate as a result of  changes in market 
prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specif ic to the individual investment, or factors 
af fecting all securities traded in the market. The Commission has an investment policy to ensure 
investments are managed appropriately and invested in diversif ied funds to secure the preservation 
of  capital and the availability of  liquid funds. The Commission has also retained qualif ied investment 
f irms to invest surplus funds in accordance with its investment policy. 

Currency risk - Currency risk is the risk arising f rom change in price of  one currency in relation to 
another. The Commission is not exposed to currency risk.

c) Liquidity Risk 
 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Commission will not be able to meet its obligations as they fall due. 
The Commission maintains adequate levels of  working capital to ensure all its obligations can be met 
as they become due. To further manage liquidity risk, the Commission has a borrowing limit of  up to 
$2.8 billion with the Province, including an additional approved $2 billion borrowing limit for the 
HousingHub program.  The debt is available by way of  a series of  rolling short -term promissory notes. 
The Commission therefore can access further f inancing through these promissory notes as they are 
repaid in stages through the receipt of  cash on construction loans receivable. Further f inancing can 
also be obtained through transfers and grants f rom the Province to mit igate this risk. The Commission 
has the option to sell its portfolio investments.  

 one year. 
The table below shows the various f inancial assets and liabilities that mature af ter one year. 
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21.  Subsequent Event  
 

Budget 2023 provides an increased borrowing limit of  $839 million to BC Housing, bringing the total 
borrowing limit to $3.639 billion for facilitating the construction or renovation of  af fordable housing and 
the HousingHub program. 


